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Page 1
FORM State of Colorado
Rev 120 Qil and Gas Conservation Commmission 1
1120 Lincoin Streed, Suite 50%, Oermver, Calorado 80203 Prone: (3031894-2100 Fax(303)894-2109
SUNDRY NOTICE
Submit onganal plus ang mpy Thig {om is 1o be wsed lor genersl, technical and envi | sundry i For

in full on Tachnical Information Page {Page 2 of this o) h!entrfy weall or
other facillly by API Nurnbar or by OGCC Facility ID. Operator shall send an informational copy of all sundry notices for
wells iocated in High Density Areas io the Local Government Designee (Rule 603b.}

1. OGCC Operaior Number: 66571 4. Conlact Name

2. Namg of Operator:  Oxy USA WTP LP Sean Norris Cumplal; '?;ad:ui:‘adamm

3, Address: 760 Horizon Drive, #101 Phone:  970-263-3628

City: Grand Junction State co Zpgrsue Fax: 970263 3680, 0P DGCE

|5 APTRumber 05 04507211 7 OGLC Facli by 335198 /’i Survey Plat

6. WellFacility Name:  Cagcade Creek 7. Wall/Facility Number 2T~ Directional Survey

8. Localion (QUQr. Sec, Twp. Rng, Meridian)  NENW 20 65 97W 6PM - Surfaca Eqpmt Diagram

9. County:  Garfield 10. Field Mama. Grand Valley Technical Info Page >

11. Federal, Indian or Stats Lease Number: Cther .

= s
General Notice P <P 4
DCHANGE OF LOCATION: Attach New Survey Plat {a change of surface qie/qis is substantive and requires a new permit) ’ :'Ip __h‘,/‘ Y ;\
FNLIFSL UFWL Pl J WO & J 4 %

Change of Surface Foolage from Exterior Seclion Lines: |:| I:l :’ ﬁ' v J & v {/ﬁp ‘,ﬂ'

Change of Surtace Footage to Exteror Secton Lines: 1 ) 1 |:] pr* ‘ b "/“4" .
Change of Bottomhole Foalage from Exterior Secton Lines: 1 OO 101 Lt 4% a\¢ \
Change of Bottomhola Footage to Exlerior Section Lines: |:I El I:‘ D aach dirclcnsl SEvey

Botiomho'a location QUriQtr, Sec, Twp, Rng, Mer

Latiude Distange to nearest property line Distance lo neares! bidg, public rd, ullity or RR
Longitude Distance to neares! lease line Is lacation in a High Density Area (nule 503b)? kuol
Ground Elevation Distance to nearest well same formation Surface owner consultation date:
[~ GF5 DATA:
Date of Measurement POOP Reading Instrument Operator's Name
DCHANGE SPACING UNIT DRemove from surface bond
Formation Formailon Code ~ Spacing order number Unit Acreage Unit configuration Signed surface use agreement attached
[ [ | | I |
CHANGE OF OPERATOR (prior to drilling): DCHANGE WELL NAME NUMBER
ciive Date: !
Plugging Bond: Blankat Individual To:
D D Eflective Date:
ABANDONED LOCATION: NOTICE OF CONTINUED SHUT IN STATUS
[as localion ever buili? I:[ Yes D Ne ale wall shut in of temporarily abandoned:
I$ site roadly for Inspection? D Yes D No Has Production Equipment been remaved from site? Yes I':l No
Data Ready for Ingpection: MIT required if shut in longer than two years. Date of fast
DSPUD DATE: DREQUEST FOR CONFIDENTIAL STATUS (6 mos trom date casing sefp
D SUBSEQUENT REPORT OF STAGE, SQUEEZE OR REMEDIAL CEMENT WORK *submi ¢bl and cement job summaries
Method used Cementing lnol settng/perf deplh Cement volume Cement top Cement botiom Dale

[ [ | } | [ i
RECLAMATION:  Atiach technical page describing final reclamation procedures per Rule 1004,

inal reclamation will commence on approximately D Final reclamation 1s completed and site is ready for inspaclion
Technical Engineering/Environmental Notice
Notice af Intent DRepon of Work Done
Approximate Starl Dale: 2/7/2011 Date Work Completed:
Tails of work must be described in full on Technical Information Page (Page 2 must be submited.)

Dlntenl to Recompleta |submit form 2} IjRequest 1o Vent or Flare D‘E&P Waste Disposal
D(‘.hange Driling Plans :IRepai Wl Daeneﬁcia Reuse of E&P Wasle
BGmss Interval Changed? DRule 502 variance requested DStatus Update/Change of Remediation Plans
DCasinglCememing Program Change @omer: E&P Waste Storage for Spills and Releases

| hereby certify that the statements made in this form are, to the best of my knowledge, true, correct and complete.

Signed: ,S __/,7;—-\'\/\—-—“ Date: 2/3/2011 Emai: sean_norris@oxy.com

Print Name;  Segh T. Norris Title: Regulatory Lead

L

COGCC Approved: /12(_’14___ e fuv. Grgo. oae: i e f oy

CONDITIONS OF AF'PRO\AL. F ANY:

P/-(ll-( prov ole  ar appm-»‘-‘cj 'zfim 2T or W‘ﬁ/& maﬂa(ftm.ﬂn'f
plart by 6«-:,-’0 Fenem 4, before damm.ersc-nb (a,«oﬂ,&;rmanba« AR A

M qlster



Form ) %9¢2
4 TECHNICAL INFORMATION PAGE

Rev 1205

FOR OGCC USE ONLY

OGCC Operator Number: 86571 API Number: 05-045-07211
Name of Operator: _OXY USAWTP LP OGCC Facility ID# 335198
Well/Facility Name:_Cascade Creek Well/Facility Number:  620-21

4. Location (QurQtr, Sec, Twp, Rng, Meridian): NENW 20 68 97W 6PM

W=

-

(This form is to be completed whenever a Sundry Notice is submitted requiring detailad report of work to be periormed or
completed, This form shall be fransmitied within 30 days of work completed as a "subsequent” report and must accompany Form
4, page 1.

\ A

5. DESCRIBE PROPOSED OR COMPLETED QPERATIONS

Temporary storage of E&P waste from remediation efforts on Cascade Creek 620-43-32 condensale spill. Matenal will be
excavated from source pad, hauled to CC620-21 and placed on bermed liner material for temporary storage during remediation
activities. The site may be used in the future to landfarm the effected soils upon future approval of Sundry for those aclivities.
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897-20—01D
897—17-58D
607—-20-11D
897—20-040
867—20-098D
€97—17-61D
697-20—17D
997-17-62D
697-20-25D
967—20-06D
697—20—18D
697—20—14D
867-20-20D
897—20-220
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% RIFFIN & ASSOCIATES, INC.

1414 ELK ST,, SUITE 202
ROCK SPRINGS, WY 82901
{307} 362-5028

JOB No. 14239

OXY USA WTP LP

CASCADE CREEK 697-20-01D, 04D,

06D, 09D, 11D, 14D, 17D, 19D, 20D,
22D, 25D, 697-17-58D, 61D, 62D

REVISED: 9/19/06

EXHIBIT 2




Fischer, Alex

From: Daniel_Padilla@oxy.com

Sent: Thursday, January 20, 2011 3:41 PM

To: Canfield, Chris; Fischer, Alex

Cc: Sean_Norris@oxy.com; Alenzo_Hernandez@oxy.com
Subject: RE: Question Regarding Spill Response/Cleanup Activities
Chris,

This is very clear. Thanks for the guidance; we'll be getting back to you.
Daniel

————— Original Message-----

From: Canfield, Chris [mailto:Chris.Canfield@state.co.us]

Sent: Thursday, January 26, 2011 3:37 PM

To: Padilla, Daniel; Fischer, Alex

Cc: Norris, Sean T; Hernandez, Alonzo

Subject: RE: Question Regarding Spill Response/Cleanup Activities

Daniel,

In response to your first question, send an e-mail and I'll respond in the affirmative. Then
be sure to follow the e-mail with a request by Sundry Notice. A sundry is the best way to
complete the record. Without an approved sundry in the COGCC database, an inspector coming
upon the location receiving the excavated material wouldn't know what they were looking at.
And that could well be a launching pad for problems.

Regarding your second question, you should wait until receiving COGCC approval (which could
be either an approved Form 27 or a waste management plan submitted by Sundry Notice) before
commencing land farming activities. Once again, it's in everyone's best interest to have a
complete record that leaves nothing to anyone's imagination.

tet me know if I'm only confusing things for you.
Chris

Chris Canfield, P.G.

Environmental Protection Specialist, Northwest Region Colorado 0il & Gas Conservation
Commission

707 Wapiti Court

Suite 204

Rifle, CO 81650

(97@) 625-2497 Office
(97@) 625-5682 Fax

(97@) 216-6832 Cellular
chris.canfield@state.co.us

----- Original Message-----

From: Daniel Padilla@oxy.com [mailto:Daniel Padillaf@oxy.com]
Sent: Thursday, January 20, 2011 1:45 PM




To: Canfield, Chris; Fischer, Alex

Cc: Sean Norris@oxy.com; Alonzo Hernandez@oxy.com

Subject: Question Regarding Spill Response/Cleanup Activities
Importance: High

Chris,
I left you a message on your cell phone regarding the following inquiries:

o If while during spill cleanup response activites we run out of space to store the
excavated material on site (in this case a pad), could we begin to store the excess excavated
material on a near by pad (assume that it's the same surface/mineral owner) and follow up
with a Form 4 Sundry, noticing the COGCC of cur action after the fact or should we submit the
sundry first, requesting COGCC approval, obtain COGCC approval, and then proceed with the
work. Would there be an option for a verbal approval and then we follow-up with the Sundry.
E Could we proceed with land farming activities of the impacted soils prior to seeking
C0GCC approval (assuming that the land farm is located at a different location) or should we
submit the sundry first, wait COGCC review/approval prior to commencing land farming
activities. We are assuming that we will need COGCC approval prior to commencing land
farming activities because the land farm would be located at a different location, but we
would like confirmation.

Please let us know as soon as possible. You can contact Sean, Alonzo or I regarding this
matter.

Thanks,
Daniel

Daniel I. Padilla

Regulatory Advisor

OXY USA WTP LP and

OXY USA Inc.

Occidental 0il and Gas Corporation
760 Horizon Drive, Suite 101

Grand Junction, CO 81566
§70.263.3637 - office
970.263.3694 - fax

daniel padillafoxy.com



